

No. \_\_\_\_

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SAVE JOBS USA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
HOMELAND SECURITY ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari Before Judgment  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit*

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
BEFORE JUDGMENT**

---

JOHN M. MIANO

*COUNSEL OF RECORD*

CHRISTOPHER J. HAJEC

Immigration Reform Law Institute

25 Massachusetts Ave., NW

Suite 335

Washington, DC 20001

202-232-5590

[jmiano@verizon.net](mailto:jmiano@verizon.net)

*Counsel for Petitioner*

Date: July 2023

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Question Presented .....	i	
Parties to the Proceeding .....	ii	
Rule 29.6 Disclosure Statement.....	ii	
Related Proceedings .....	ii	
Table of Authorities .....	v	
Opinions Below .....	1	
Jurisdiction .....	1	
Statutes and Regulations .....	1	
Introduction .....	2	
Statement of the Case .....	4	
Reasons For Granting the Petition.....	7	
I. DHS has exercised forbidden legislative power on a massive scale. ....	10	
II. The decision below flouts the major questions doctrine. ....	13	
III. The issues in this case are of extraordinary practical importance.....	14	
Conclusion.....	17	
Appendix		
Appendix A		
Opinion, United States District Court for the District of Columbia, <i>Save Jobs USA v.</i> <i>U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 15-CV- 0615 (March 28, 2023).....		1a

Appendix B	
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit, <i>Save Jobs USA v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 16-5287 (November 8, 2019) .....	19a
Appendix C	
Opinion, United States District Court for the District of Columbia, <i>Save Jobs USA v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 15-CV- 0615 (September 27, 2016) .....	33a
Appendix D	
Opinion, United States District Court for the District of Columbia, <i>Save Jobs USA v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 15-CV- 0615 (May 24, 2023) .....	53a
Appendix E	
Relevant Statutory Provisions.....	69a
Appendix F	
Employment Authorization for Certain H-4 Dependent Spouses, 80 Fed. Reg 10,283 (Feb. 25, 2015) .....	73a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 344 U.S. 1, 73 S. Ct. 1 (1952).....	3
<i>Chevron, U.S.A. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	2, 3, 7, 9, 11
<i>Elkins v. Moreno</i> , 435 U.S. 647 (1978) .....	10
<i>Int’l Longshoremen’s &amp; Warehousemen’s Union v. Meese</i> , 891 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1989).....	11
<i>Int’l Union of Bricklayers &amp; Allied Craftsmen v. Meese</i> , 616 F. Supp. 1387 (N.D. Cal. 1985).....	4, 11
<i>Interstate Commerce Comm’n v. Goodrich Transit Co.</i> , 224 U.S. 194 (1912) .....	12
<i>J. W. Hampton, Jr., &amp; Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928) .....	11, 12
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996) .....	11
<i>Marshall Field &amp; Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892) .....	11
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	11

<i>Sanchez v. Mayorkas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1809 (2021) .....	13
<i>Save Jobs USA v. United States Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 105 F. Supp. 3d 108 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	6
<i>Save Jobs USA v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 942 F.3d 504 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	6
<i>Save Jobs USA v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 15-CV-615, slip op. (D.D.C. Mar. 28, 2023) .....	7
<i>Texas v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 23-CV 7 (S.D. Tex. 2023) .....	14, 15, 16
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. Env't Prot. Agency</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014) .....	9
<i>Wash. All. of Tech. Workers v. United States Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 892 F.3d 332 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	6
<i>Wash. All. of Tech Workers v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 50 F.4th 164 (D.C. Cir 2022).....	2-4, 6-16
<i>Wash. All. of Tech. Workers v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 58 F.4th 506 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	3, 8, 10, 14
<i>West Virginia v. Env't Prot. Agency</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022) .....	8, 9, 13, 14

**STATUTES**

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15).....	i, 4, 10
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(H) .....	4, 5, 8, 12
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(H)(i)(B).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5).....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1182(n).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1184(a).....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1184(c)(2)(E) .....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1184(e)(2).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1184(g).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(3) .....	4, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1346 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1361 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2021(e).....	1



**REGULATIONS**

Employment Authorization for Certain H 4 Dependent Spouses, 80 Fed. Reg. 10,284 (Feb. 25, 2015) (H-4 Rule).....	5
8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(c)(11) .....	15
81 Fed. Reg. 2,068 (Jan 15, 2016).....	14
81 Fed. Reg. 82,398 (Nov 18, 2016).....	14
82 Fed. Reg. 5,238 (Jan 17, 2017).....	14
87 Fed. Reg. 53,152 (Aug 30, 2022).....	14
Pub. L. No. 91-225, 84 Stat. 116 (1970).....	5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

H.R. Rep. No. 82-1365 (1952).....	4
<a href="https://data.bls.gov/timeseries/ces0000000001?output_view=net_1mth">https://data.bls.gov/timeseries/ces0000000001? output_view=net_1mth</a> .....	16
<a href="https://www.cbp.gov/newsroom/stats/custody-and-transfer-statistics-fy22">https://www.cbp.gov/newsroom/stats/custody- and-transfer-statistics-fy22</a> .....	16
<a href="https://www.ice.gov/doclib/sevis/pdf/2007-22_OPTGrowth.pdf">https://www.ice.gov/doclib/sevis/pdf/2007- 22_OPTGrowth.pdf</a> .....	16
<a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/implement">https://www.merriam-webster.com/diction- ary/implement</a> .....	12

*Implementation of Changes to the Parole Process for Venezuelans*, 88 Fed. Reg. 1279 (Jan. 9, 2023) ..... 15, 16

Neil G. Ruiz & Abby Budiman, *Number of foreign college graduates staying in U.S. to work climbed again in 2017, but growth has slowed*, Pew Research Center, July 28, 2018..... 15

S. Rep. No. 82-1137 (1952) ..... 4

Patrick Thibodeau, *Southern California Edison IT workers “beyond furious” over H 1B replacements*, ComputerWorld, Feb. 4, 2015 ..... 6
